
















Huglin Index by PDOs as registered on the www.onvpv.ro 

Nr. 
 crt.  

Wine Region 
 

PDO  
 

subsecvent PDO 
 

Location 
Village-County 

North 
 Latitude 

 (degrees) 
k 
 

Huglin 
Index 
 (HI) 

Year 
 

HI Max 
 

Year 
 

HI Min 
 

1 Banat Banat Dealurile Tirolului Tirol - CS 45 1,040 2281 2009 2512 2020 1861 

        Jamu Mare - TM 45 1,040 2574 2009 2845 2020 2369 

      Silagiu Silagiu - TM 46 1,044 2460 2009 2840 2018 1958 

2 Recas Recas - TM 46 1,044 2460 2009 2840 2018 1958 

3 Colinele Dobrogei Babadag   Cogealac - CT 45 1,400 2567 2012 2719 2011 2385 

4 Murfatlar Medgidia Pestera - CT 44 1,036 2607 2012 2771 2011 2376 

5 Sarica Niculitel   Niculitel - TL 45 1,040 2637 2012 2783 2011 2417 

6 
Crisanei and 

Maramuresului Crisana Diosig Diosig - BH 47 1,048 2482 2009 2802 2020 2130 

      Simleu Silvaniei Carastelec - SJ 47 1,048 2094 2009 2338 2020 1794 

7   Minis   Maderat - AR 46 1,044 2467 2009 2872 2018 2022 

*   
IGP Dealurile 
Satmarului   Ratesti - SM 48 1,520 2422 2009 2748 2020 2106 

        Valea lui Mihai - SM 47 1,048 2422 2009 2802 2020 2098 

8 Dealurile Moldovei Bohotin   Bohotin - IS 47 1,048 2473 2012 2675 2020 2242 

9   Cotesti   Cotesti - VN 45 1,040 2503 2012 2686 2011 2353 

10   Cotnari   Cotnari - IS 47 1,048 2260 2012 2418 2011 2051 

11   Dealu Bujorului   Umbraresti - GL 46 1,044 2586 2012 2808 2018 2021 

12   Husi   Averesti - VS 47 1,048 2477 2012 2659 2011 2276 

13   Iasi Bucium Vladiceni - IS 47 1,048 2470 2012 2659 2011 2244 

14   Odobesti   Jaristea - VN 46 1,044 2453 2012 2697 2018 1941 

15   Nicoresti   Nicoresti - GL 46 1,044 2637 2012 2856 2018 2053 

16   Panciu   Panciu - VN 46 1,044 2453 2012 2697 2018 1941 

17   Iana   Iana - VS 46 1,044 2411 2012 2633 2018 1845 

18 Terasele Dunarii Insuratei   Maru Rosu - BR 44 1,036 2823 2018 3071 2011 2581 



Huglin Index by PDOs as registered on the www.onvpv.ro 
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19 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei 
Dealu Mare 

 
Valea 

Calugareasca 
Valea 

Calugareasca - PH 45 1,040 2658 2012 2814 2014 2514 

      Tohani Valea Scheilor - PH 45 1,040 2658 2012 2814 2014 2514 

      Zoresti Zoresti - BZ 45 1,040 2694 2012 2828 2020 2527 

20   Dragasani   Dragasani - VL 44 1,036 2648 2018 2815 2014 2424 

21   Pietroasa   Pietroasele - BZ 45 1,040 2698 2012 2877 2020 2527 

22   Samburesti   Samburesti - OT 45 1,040 2407 2012 2671 2010 2261 

23   Stefanesti   Izvorani - AG 45 1,040 2516 2018 2747 2010 2324 

24   Banu Maracine   Simnicu de Jos - DJ 44 1,036 2687 2009 2836 2014 2487 

25   Segarcea   Segarcea - DJ 44 1,036 2694 2018 2864 2014 2487 

26   Mehedinti Golul Drincei Oprisor - MH 44 1,036 2839 2012 3024 2014 2678 

      Severin Poroina Mare - MH 44 1,036 2660 2012 2866 2014 2456 

      Corcova Severinesti - MH 44 1,036 2660 2012 2866 2014 2456 

27 Podisul Transilvaniei Aiud   Aiud - AB 46 1,044 2359 2012 2632 2018 1862 

28   Alba Iulia   Santimbru - AB 46 1,044 2382 2012 2712 2018 1926 

29   Sebes-Apold   Apoldu de Sus - SB 46 1,044 1941 2012 2282 2018 1447 

30   Lechinta   Lechinta - BN 47 1,048 1948 2018 2145 2010 1751 

31   Tarnave Jidvei Balcaciu - AB 46 1,044 2359 2012 2632 2018 1862 

      Tarnaveni Mica - MS 46 1,044 2071 2009 2393 2018 1543 

      Medias Medias - SB 46 1,044 2203 2012 2473 2018 1670 

32 Terasele Dunarii Oltina   Oltina - CL 44 1,036 2760 2012 2929 2011 2534 

33   Adamclisi   Adamclisi - CT 44 1,036 2761 2012 2929 2011 2534 







Huglin Index in Romanian PDOs from 44 to 45 degrees North Latitude 
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26 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Mehedinti Golul Drincei Oprisor - MH 44 1,036 2839 2012 3024 2014 2678 

18 Terasele Dunarii Insuratei   Maru Rosu - BR 44 1,036 2823 2018 3071 2011 2581 

33 Terasele Dunarii Adamclisi   Adamclisi - CT 44 1,036 2761 2012 2929 2011 2534 

32 Terasele Dunarii Oltina   Oltina - CL 44 1,036 2760 2012 2929 2011 2534 

25 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Segarcea   Segarcea - DJ 44 1,036 2694 2018 2864 2014 2487 

24 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Banu Maracine   Simnicu de Jos - DJ 44 1,036 2687 2009 2836 2014 2487 

26 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Mehedinti Severin Poroina Mare - MH 44 1,036 2660 2012 2866 2014 2456 

26 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Mehedinti Corcova Severinesti - MH 44 1,036 2660 2012 2866 2014 2456 

20 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Dragasani   Dragasani - VL 44 1,036 2648 2018 2815 2014 2424 

4 Colinele Dobrogei Murfatlar Medgidia Pestera - CT 44 1,036 2607 2012 2771 2011 2376 

21 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Pietroasa   Pietroasele - BZ 45 1,040 2698 2012 2877 2020 2527 

19 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei 
Dealu Mare 

 Zoresti Zoresti - BZ 45 1,040 2694 2012 2828 2020 2527 

19 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei 
Dealu Mare 

 
Valea 

Calugareasca 
Valea 

Calugareasca - PH 45 1,040 2658 2012 2814 2014 2514 

19 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei 
Dealu Mare 

 Tohani Valea Scheilor - PH 45 1,040 2658 2012 2814 2014 2514 

5 Colinele Dobrogei Sarica Niculitel   Niculitel - TL 45 1,040 2637 2012 2783 2011 2417 

1 Banat Banat Dealurile Tirolului Jamu Mare - TM 45 1,040 2574 2009 2845 2020 2369 

3 Colinele Dobrogei Babadag   Cogealac - CT 45 1,400 2567 2012 2719 2011 2385 

23 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Stefanesti   Izvorani - AG 45 1,040 2516 2018 2747 2010 2324 

9 Dealurile Moldovei Cotesti   Cotesti - VN 45 1,040 2503 2012 2686 2011 2353 

22 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Samburesti   Samburesti - OT 45 1,040 2407 2012 2671 2010 2261 

1 Banat Banat Dealurile Tirolului Tirol - CS 45 1,040 2281 2009 2512 2020 1861 



Huglin Index in Romanian PDOs from 46 to 48 degrees North Latitude 
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15 Dealurile Moldovei Nicoresti   Nicoresti - GL 46 1,044 2637 2012 2856 2018 2053 

7 
Crisanei and 

Maramuresului Minis   Maderat - AR 46 1,044 2467 2009 2872 2018 2022 

1 Banat Banat Silagiu Silagiu - TM 46 1,044 2460 2009 2840 2018 1958 

2 Banat Recas   Recas - TM 46 1,044 2460 2009 2840 2018 1958 

11 Dealurile Moldovei Dealu Bujorului   Umbraresti - GL 46 1,044 2586 2012 2808 2018 2021 

14 Dealurile Moldovei Odobesti   Jaristea - VN 46 1,044 2453 2012 2697 2018 1941 

16 Dealurile Moldovei Panciu   Panciu - VN 46 1,044 2453 2012 2697 2018 1941 

17 Dealurile Moldovei Iana   Iana - VS 46 1,044 2411 2012 2633 2018 1845 

28 Podisul Transilvaniei Alba Iulia   Santimbru - AB 46 1,044 2382 2012 2712 2018 1926 

27 Podisul Transilvaniei Aiud   Aiud - AB 46 1,044 2359 2012 2632 2018 1862 

31 Podisul Transilvaniei Tarnave Jidvei Balcaciu - AB 46 1,044 2359 2012 2632 2018 1862 

31 Podisul Transilvaniei Tarnave Medias Medias - SB 46 1,044 2203 2012 2473 2018 1670 

31 Podisul Transilvaniei Tarnave Tarnaveni Mica - MS 46 1,044 2071 2009 2393 2018 1543 

29 Podisul Transilvaniei Sebes-Apold   Apoldu de Sus - SB 46 1,044 1941 2012 2282 2018 1447 

6 
Crisanei and 

Maramuresului Crisana Diosig Diosig - BH 47 1,048 2482 2009 2802 2020 2130 

12 Dealurile Moldovei Husi   Averesti - VS 47 1,048 2477 2012 2659 2011 2276 

8 Dealurile Moldovei Bohotin   Bohotin - IS 47 1,048 2473 2012 2675 2020 2242 

13 Dealurile Moldovei Iasi Bucium Vladiceni - IS 47 1,048 2470 2012 2659 2011 2244 

* 
Crisanei and 

Maramuresului 
IGP Dealurile 
Satmarului   Valea lui Mihai - SM 47 1,048 2422 2009 2802 2020 2098 

10 Dealurile Moldovei Cotnari   Cotnari - IS 47 1,048 2260 2012 2418 2011 2051 

6 
Crisanei and 

Maramuresului Crisana Simleu Silvaniei Carastelec - SJ 47 1,048 2094 2009 2338 2020 1794 

30 Podisul Transilvaniei Lechinta   Lechinta - BN 47 1,048 1948 2018 2145 2010 1751 

* 
Crisanei and 

Maramuresului 
IGP Dealurile 
Satmarului   Ratesti - SM 48 1,520 2422 2009 2748 2020 2106 



Huglin Index in Romanian PDOs by descending values, higher zone 

Nr. 
 PDO  

Wine Region 
 

PDO  
 

subsecvent PDO 
 

Location 
Village-County 

North 
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26 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Mehedinti Golul Drincei Oprisor - MH 44 1,036 2839 2012 3024 2014 2678 

18 Terasele Dunarii Insuratei   Maru Rosu - BR 44 1,036 2823 2018 3071 2011 2581 

33 Terasele Dunarii Adamclisi   Adamclisi - CT 44 1,036 2761 2012 2929 2011 2534 

32 Terasele Dunarii Oltina   Oltina - CL 44 1,036 2760 2012 2929 2011 2534 

21 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Pietroasa   Pietroasele - BZ 45 1,040 2698 2012 2877 2020 2527 

25 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Segarcea   Segarcea - DJ 44 1,036 2694 2018 2864 2014 2487 

19 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei 
Dealu Mare 

 
Zoresti 

 
Zoresti - BZ 

 45 1,040 2694 2012 2828 2020 2527 

24 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Banu Maracine   Simnicu de Jos - DJ 44 1,036 2687 2009 2836 2014 2487 

26 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Mehedinti Severin Poroina Mare - MH 44 1,036 2660 2012 2866 2014 2456 

26 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Mehedinti Corcova Severinesti - MH 44 1,036 2660 2012 2866 2014 2456 

19 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei 
Dealu Mare 

 
Valea 

Calugareasca 
Valea 

Calugareasca - PH 45 1,040 2658 2012 2814 2014 2514 

19 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei 
Dealu Mare 

 Tohani Valea Scheilor - PH 45 1,040 2658 2012 2814 2014 2514 

20 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Dragasani   Dragasani - VL 44 1,036 2648 2018 2815 2014 2424 

5 Colinele Dobrogei Sarica Niculitel   Niculitel - TL 45 1,040 2637 2012 2783 2011 2417 

15 Dealurile Moldovei Nicoresti   Nicoresti - GL 46 1,044 2637 2012 2856 2018 2053 



Huglin Index in Romanian PDOs by descending values, lower zone 
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Wine Region 
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4 Colinele Dobrogei Murfatlar Medgidia Pestera - CT 44 1,036 2607 2012 2771 2011 2376 

11 Dealurile Moldovei Dealu Bujorului   Umbraresti - GL 46 1,044 2586 2012 2808 2018 2021 

1 Banat Banat Dealurile Tirolului Jamu Mare - TM 45 1,040 2574 2009 2845 2020 2369 

3 Colinele Dobrogei Babadag   Cogealac - CT 45 1,400 2567 2012 2719 2011 2385 

23 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Stefanesti   Izvorani - AG 45 1,040 2516 2018 2747 2010 2324 

9 Dealurile Moldovei Cotesti   Cotesti - VN 45 1,040 2503 2012 2686 2011 2353 

6 
Crisanei and 

Maramuresului Crisana Diosig Diosig - BH 47 1,048 2482 2009 2802 2020 2130 

12 Dealurile Moldovei Husi   Averesti - VS 47 1,048 2477 2012 2659 2011 2276 

8 Dealurile Moldovei Bohotin   Bohotin - IS 47 1,048 2473 2012 2675 2020 2242 

13 Dealurile Moldovei Iasi Bucium Vladiceni - IS 47 1,048 2470 2012 2659 2011 2244 

7 
Crisanei and 

Maramuresului Minis   Maderat - AR 46 1,044 2467 2009 2872 2018 2022 

1 Banat Banat Silagiu Silagiu - TM 46 1,044 2460 2009 2840 2018 1958 

2 Banat Recas   Recas - TM 46 1,044 2460 2009 2840 2018 1958 

14 Dealurile Moldovei Odobesti   Jaristea - VN 46 1,044 2453 2012 2697 2018 1941 

16 Dealurile Moldovei Panciu   Panciu - VN 46 1,044 2453 2012 2697 2018 1941 

* 
Crisanei and 

Maramuresului 
IGP Dealurile 
Satmarului   Valea lui Mihai - SM 47 1,048 2422 2009 2802 2020 2098 

* 
Crisanei and 

Maramuresului 
IGP Dealurile 
Satmarului   Ratesti - SM 48 1,520 2422 2009 2748 2020 2106 

17 Dealurile Moldovei Iana   Iana - VS 46 1,044 2411 2012 2633 2018 1845 

22 

Dealurile 
 Munteniei 

and Olteniei Samburesti   Samburesti - OT 45 1,040 2407 2012 2671 2010 2261 

28 Podisul Transilvaniei Alba Iulia   Santimbru - AB 46 1,044 2382 2012 2712 2018 1926 

27 Podisul Transilvaniei Aiud   Aiud - AB 46 1,044 2359 2012 2632 2018 1862 

31 Podisul Transilvaniei Tarnave Jidvei Balcaciu - AB 46 1,044 2359 2012 2632 2018 1862 

1 Banat Banat Dealurile Tirolului Tirol - CS 45 1,040 2281 2009 2512 2020 1861 

10 Dealurile Moldovei Cotnari   Cotnari - IS 47 1,048 2260 2012 2418 2011 2051 

31 Podisul Transilvaniei Tarnave Medias Medias - SB 46 1,044 2203 2012 2473 2018 1670 

6 
Crisanei and 

Maramuresului Crisana Simleu Silvaniei Carastelec - SJ 47 1,048 2094 2009 2338 2020 1794 

31 Podisul Transilvaniei Tarnave Tarnaveni Mica - MS 46 1,044 2071 2009 2393 2018 1543 

29 Podisul Transilvaniei Sebes-Apold   Apoldu de Sus - SB 46 1,044 1941 2012 2282 2018 1447 

30 Podisul Transilvaniei Lechinta   Lechinta - BN 47 1,048 1948 2018 2145 2010 1751 
































